
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 15 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, 
Pauline Batstone, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe, David Gray, 
Robin Legg, Bill Trite, R Ong and S Roach 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2023.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on 10th January 2024.  
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 

 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

13 - 22 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

7.   REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 
2023/24- DECEMBER 2023 
 

23 - 34 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director for SWAP 
 
 

 

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

8.   USE OF AUTHORISED COVERT SURVEILLANCE 
 

35 - 56 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

9.   MANAGING UNREASONABLE CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR 
PROTOCOL 
 

57 - 70 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

71 - 72 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Committee. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.  
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Belinda Bawden, Barry Goringe, David Gray, Bill Trite and Pauline Batstone 
 
Also Present: Cllrs Val Pothecary and Jane Somper.  
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Aidan 
Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Marc Eyre (Service 
Manager for Assurance), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Jonathan Mair 
(Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP), Matthew Piles (Corporate 
Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Jonathan Price (Corporate Director for 
Commissioning), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Jacqui Andrews 
(Service Manager for Democratic and Electoral Services) and David Wilkes (Service 
Manager for Treasury and Investments) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), Angela Hooper 
(Principal Auditor SWAP) and Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing) 

 
36.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Robin Legg. 
 

37.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2023 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

38.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

39.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

40.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
There were no meetings held.  
 

41.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

The Service Manager for Treasury and Investment introduced the report. He 
informed the committee of the headlines such as, the total external borrowing, the 
total interest paid and £40 million of borrowing matured in the first 6 months of the 
year. The total interest paid servicing debt for the year was forecasted to be £8.5 
million which was a million pounds less than the budget of £9.5 Million. This was 
because there had been a delay on taking out new borrowing which had been 
offset as interest rates would be higher than anticipated. 

He covered the main external factors influencing the treasury management activity 
which was high inflation and subsequent interest rate rises. Interest rates were 
expected to now plateau and then start falling back gradually during summer and 
autumn next year. Net borrowing was predicted to increase for the second part of 
the year because of the profile of the Council’s cashflows – for example car 
parking revenue was higher in the summer months and the government grants 
were usually received in advance of spend. 

The Executive Director for Corporate Development responded to Cllr Grey’s 
question regarding what needed to be changed to achieve the Capital Programme. 
He told the committee that Dorset Council had struggled with its Capital 
Programme over the past few years which led to a review last March which 
removed a number of item
[...]
duction of 5 MW or greater. This excludes energy storage 
which is becoming increasingly significant in Dorset and so with the support of the 
portfolio holder and the chair of the Strategic and Technical Planning Committee a 
small change has been made to the terms of reference of the Committee to 
include energy storage as well as production.  
 
The Third change related to the Health and Wellbeing Board, to reflect the role 
that the Board had taken on as the Strategic Board for the Place Based 
Partnership as part of the Integrated Care System. There was also a 
consequential change to membership to reflect the abolition of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and its replacement with the Integrated Care Board.  
 
The Fourth related to the terms of reference of the Joint Achieve Board with BCP 
Council where the Terms of Reference Board had been changed to reflect a new 
archive service agreement between the two councils. 
 
Noted 
 

47.   Work Programme 
 
There were no comments.  
 

48.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

49.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.00 am - 12.43 pm 
 

Page 10



7 

 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 

15 January 2024 

Risk Management Update 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  
 
Executive Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic   
     
Report Author:  Marc Eyre 
Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 
Tel:   01305 224358 
Email:   marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: The continual development and promotion of risk management 

will ensure that Dorse
[...]
and refined a functional system 

of risk management between officers and elected members, and that 

stakeholders cited the support provided positively. However, it was 

recognised that further work was necessary to embed risk management 

across services, which presented resourcing challenges. 

1.6 The Risk Management and Reporting Officer commenced duties at the 

beginning of December 2023.  The risk management function has now 

therefore transferred across from the Assurance Service to the Business 

Intelligence and Performance team.  There will be a period of induction 

Page 14

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/0d13758a-e843-4870-a53b-f471ec03db3b/ReportSectionde5377e4eb7296b2c845?experience=power-bi
https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/SitePages/Risk-Management-by-THEME.aspx?Mode=Edit


and training whilst this service transitions across, but work can now 

commence on the key actions identified within the SWAP report, including: 

 

• A review of the Council’s risk appetite (post elections); 

• Reviewing and rolling out further training for risk owners; 

• Enabling a process of peer challenge of risk scoring; 

• Ensuring a consistent process of review and challenge across all 
Directorates.  

 
1.7 It was highlighted to members that, with the absence of a dedicated risk 

management resource since June, there had been a higher proportion of 

risks that have not been reviewed within target timescales.  The 

responsibility for update rests with individual risk owners rather than the 

risk function, but this demonstrates the need for regular prompts and 

challenge.  Reviews remain significantly behind target this quarter, but it is 

anticipated that with risk resource now in place, we will begin to see an 

improvement in updates over coming months.  

 
2.  Financial Implications 

No budget implications specifically, although unmanaged risks may pose a threat 

to the Council’s financial stability. Identified risk improvement m
[...]
d by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 of 10 

          

Unrestricted 

As part of our update reports, we will 
provide an ongoing opinion to 
support our end of year annual 
opinion. 
 

We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Sally White Assistant Director 
Tel:  07820312469 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

Angie Hooper Principal Auditor 
Tel:  07536453271 
angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

 

 

SWAP is an internal audit partnership 
covering 26 organisations. Dorset 
Council is a part-owner of SWAP, and 
we provide the internal audit service 
to the Council.  
 
 
 

  Audit Opinion, Significant Risks, and Audit Follow Up Work 

  

Audit Opinion: 
This is our third update report for 2023/24 financial year.  
 
Our live Rolling Plan dashboard available through our audit management system AuditBoard AuditBoard | Login 
(auditboardapp.com), and specifically the Audit Coverage (which can be found on the first tab of the dashboard 
or on page 3 below), reflects the outcomes of recent reviews completed.  Based on these recent reviews, we 
recognise that generally risks are well managed. We have identified some gaps, weaknesses and areas of non-
compliance however, we have reasonable to high levels of confidence that the agreed actions will be 
implemented and as such are able to offer a reasonable opinion.  
 

Since our last progress report in September 2023, we have issued three Limited assurance opinions on the areas 
and activities we have been auditing. Further details on this can be found on pages 7 to 9 below. Agreed action 
plans are in place to improve internal controls in these areas, which we will follow up through our usual 
processes. 
 
In order to provide more up to date information, we will shortly be introducing an enhancement to the rolling 
plan dashboard where we will be including links to final one-page reports from the Completed tab.  
 
Significant Corporate Risks 
Update on Response to Climate Emergency 
Due to the nature of the actions, long implementation dates were agreed with the majority not due until 
2024/25, so we will undertake another formal follow up in early 2024 to allow the actions to become 
embedded.  
 
Update on Premises related Health and Safety  
In July, we reported that seven actions were still outstanding and that revised implementation dates had been 
agreed for the end of September and end of December. We have undertaken a further follow up and can report 
that four of those actions have been completed with revised implementation dates for the remaining three of 
end of February and end of March 2024. Whilst it is taking longer to implement actions than was originally 

P
age 24

mailto:sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk
mailto:angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 of 10 

          

Unrestricted 

 
For further details see:  
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/ 
 

 

estimated, work is in progress to address all actions and the appointment of a new Compliance team has had a 
significant impact on implementation. The follow up report can be found on page 10. 
 
 

Follow Up of Agreed Audit Actions 
The number of outstanding audit actions has increased from 13 reported as at 29/08/23 to 23 as at 03/01/24. 
It is disappointing to see that the numbers are increasing, but we are in contact with officers to ensure that 
actions are implemented in a time
[...]
ommittee will be aware that an Annual Information Governance 

report is now submitted towards the beginning of each financial year, and this will 

include any report on use of RIPA and/or RIPA light. 

Consultation on the revised policy has included the Strategic Information 

Governance Board (as well as its standing operational working group), in addition 

to key services with potential to utilise covert surveillance and legal services.   

 
Recommendation: To approve the revised Use of Authorised Covert 
Surveillance policy.  
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   To ensure compliance with RIPA and other 
associated surveillance legislation.   
 

1. Financial Implications 

None 

2. Environmental  Implications 

None 

3. Well-being and Health Implications  

None 

4. Other Implications 

None 

5. Risk Assessment 

5.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk:  Low 

Residual Risk:  Low 

 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Page 36

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


EqIA screening assessment completed ahead of the original policy 

development in 2019 and concluded that no protected groups were 

disadvantaged or targeted in any way by this policy. 

7. Appendices 

Use of Authorised Covert Surveillance Policy 

Appendix A - Authorisation for Covert Surveillance (RIPA – Light Process) 

 

8. Background Papers 

Existing Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy 
 

 
 

Page 37

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s5330/RegulationofInvestigatoryPowersAct2000RIPA.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents  

 

Use of Authorised Covert Surveillance 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 (RIPA) 

Page 39



 

1 

 

Contents 

Purpose of the U
[...]
ved in defrauding the Council);  

  

• to investigate or detect unauthorised use of the telecommunications 

system; or   

  

• to ensure the security of the system and its effective operation.   

 

3.6 Non-compliance with RIPA and IPA may result in a complaint to the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioners Office and/or the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, a 

compensation claim and ultimately evidence obtained being disallowed by the courts. 

4. Responsibilities 

4.1 Senior Responsible Officer 

The Director for Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) is the senior responsible 

officer, who is responsible for:  

Page 44



 

6 

 

  

• Maintaining the integrity of RIPA processes within the Council;   

 

• ensuring compliance with the relevant provisions of RIPA and the codes of practice; 

and   

 

• engaging with the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office and overseeing the 

implementation of post-inspection action plans.   

 

• Reporting annually to the Audit and Governance Committee on the Council’s use of 

RIPA, as part of the Annual Information Governance report. 

  

4.2 Authorising Officers 

The Council will ensure that authorising officers are at Service Manager level as a minimum.  

The following posts have been designated as authorising officers: 

 

• Service Manager for Assurance 

• Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance 

• Service Manager for Democratic and Electoral Services 

• Service Manager for Trading Standards 

 

4.3 Where there is the likelihood of confidential information (see 4.4) being obtained, or in the 

event of absence of the authorising officers set out in 4.2, authorising officers will instead be 

at Corporate Director level as a minimum. This will avoid any perception that authorising 

officers are directly involved with the investigations they authorise. Authorising officers will 

therefore be able to apply more independently reasoned judgment of the issues.  In the 

[...]
 compliance with Code 

paragraphs 4.1 to 4.31. 

 

Page 55



Unique Reference Number  DSA- 

 

 

 

    

 

2010-09  DS Application         Page 6 of 6 

       

Date of first review2  

Programme for subsequent reviews of this authorisation: [Code paragraph 3.23]. Only complete this box 
if review dates after first review are known. If not or inappropriate to set additional review dates then 

leave blank. 

 

 

 

Name (Print)  Position  

Signature  Date and time   

 Expiry date and time [ e.g.: authorisation granted on 1 April 
2024 - expires on 30 June 2024, 23.59 ]  

 

                                                 
2 In each case the frequency of reviews should be considered at the outset by the authorising officer. This should be as frequently as is 

considered necessary and practicable.  

Page 56



Audit and Governance Committee 

15 January 2024 

Managing Unreasonable Customer 
Behaviour Protocol 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  
 
Executive Director: J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   
     
Report Author:  Marc Eyre 
Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 
Tel:   01305 224358 
Email:   marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: Most customers that contact the council do so politely and 

respectful of Council employees and other workers.  Even the most challenging 

customer may have a valid point that needs to be addressed.  However there are 

exceptional circumstances where behaviour can present an issue to wellbeing or 

result in an excessive amount of time being spent in response. 

At the 9 July 2021 meeting the Committee received a Corporate Complaint report 

that incorporated the Council’s first Unreasonable Behaviours Protocol.  This set 

out the process for how the Council manages vexatious complainants and 

contact, in addition to aggression, actual/attempted violence and hate incidents.  

The protocol is supported by a schedule of customer
[...]
:  To manage challenging customer behaviour 
and protect Council workers (whether employees, volunteers or elected 
councillors).    
 

1. Financial Implications 

None 

2. Environmental  Implications 

None 

3. Well-being and Health Implications  

The protocol is designed to protect Council workers against the negative 

effect of vexatious, aggressive or violent behaviour. 

4. Other Implications 

None 

5. Risk Assessment 

Page 58

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


5.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk:  Low 

Residual Risk:  Low 

 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Completed 12 July 2019 

7. Appendices 

Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviours Protocol 

8. Background Papers 

Minutes of Audit and Governance Committee 9 July 2021 

 
 
 

Page 59

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=5117&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents  

 

  

 

 

Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour 
 

Page 61



 

1 

 

Contents 

Purpose of the Protocol        2 

 

1. Introduction         2 

 

2. What constitutes unreasonable behaviour?     4 

 

3. What should you do?        4 

 

4. The Unreasonable Behaviours Panel and supporting schedule  5 

 

5. Maintenance of the Unreasonable Behaviours schedule   6 

 

6. Process for appeal        6 

 

7. Who can access the Unreasonable Behaviours schedule?  6 

 

8. What happens if behaviours do not improve?    7 

 

Appendix A – Health and Safety Executive Definitions    8 

Appendix B – Flowchart        9 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 62



 

2 

 

Purpose of the Protocol 

This document sets out the protocol for managing incidents of unreasonable behaviour, whether 

violent, potent

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 15 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Pauline Batstone, Belinda Bawden, 
Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe, Robin Legg and Bill Trite  
 
Co-opted Member: R Ong and S Roach 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for 
Assurance), Angie Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), Heather Lappin (Head of 
Strategic Finance), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant 
Director SWAP), Chris Swain (Risk Management and Reporting Officer) and James 
Fisher (Data Protection Officer) 
 
Also present: Ian Howse (Deloitte Audit & Assurance).  

 
50.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Susan Cocking. 
 

51.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November were confirmed and signed. 
 

52.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

53.   Public Participation 
 
No Public Participation.  
 

54.   Questions from Councillors 
 
The Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee read out a statement 
submitted by Cllr Paul Kimber: 
 
My concern are the very poorest in our Dorset community the people that are 
reliant on food banks and the families that are struggling to get by with the need 
for decent housing. 
With the proposed council tax increase, it's going to be very difficult for our 
communities to get by, it sounds right and proper to have a more community-
based alternatives in the budget. 
 



2 

 
 

55.   Verbal Update on the 2021 Audit 
 
Heather Lappin made a comment on the 2021 Audit. The Dorset Council and 
Pension Fund Audit was near completion. The accounts for the Deloitte Technical 
Team to review the updated format for the cash flow. The expectation was for this 
Audit to be completed in the next few weeks. The Value for Money Report would 
then follow. For the 2021-22 Audit, the Deloitte Audit Team were currently 
undertaking the Audit for the 2021-22, Dorset Council and Pension Fund Account. 
Which was currently due to come to the March Audit and Governance Committee. 
The Audit was progressing well with no concerns being raised at the present time. 
For the 2022-23 Audit there was a delay to the accounts due to the issues 
regarding asset valuations. The accounts had now been completed and published 
on the website. The 2023-24 Audit was preparing to close down the final accounts 
and the new contract for External Audit begins with this new Audit. She informed 
that they were in discussion with Grant Forton about the timing of the Audit and 
the Audit Plan was expected to come to the April Audit and Governance 
Committee.  
 
Ian Howse commented that 2022-23 was a bit more complicated given where the 
legislation was, due to there being a proposal from government that had yet to be 
released around a potential backstop. This involved Auditors having to stop 
working on all Audits so that most assurance possible can be gained as quickly as 
possible on the more current work and accounts.  He responded to questions that 
Deloitte was well progressed with the 2021-22 Audit and all the planning 
procedures had been completed and was being reviewed. 
 

56.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No meetings held.  
 

57.   Risk Management Update 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance covered the Risk Management Update 
Report. He introduced the new Risk Management and Reporting Officer. With his 
appointment the Risk Management Function was moved across from Assurance 
Service into the Business Intelligence and Performance Service. This would result 
in greater alignment with the Performance Management Framework and embed 
risk management across the organisation.  
 
There had been no dedicated risk resource since June 2023. Which led to 
significant slippage in risk reviews. As of 20th December, when the report was 
issued, 58% of risks were overdue for a review. The Risk Management and Report 
Officer had already begun to reduce these numbers down to 44%.  Other areas 
involved training and enabling a process of peer challenge to ensure a consistent 
approach to risk scoring was applied.  
 
Co-opted member Mr Roach voiced an expectation that more substantive 
progress should be demonstrated for the risks identified as extreme, in terms of 



3 

accountability, actions and timescales.  It was suggested that the Committee 
should pay close attention to the performance of these risks at future meetings.  
 
Cllr Legg highlighted the risk of cyber-attacks on corporate bodies as very high.  
   
In response to Cllr Legg’s question about what the risk owners in ICT are doing 
about the risks posed by cyber-attacks on corporate bodies. He informed that the 
ownership rested with individual risk owners and having business owners 
embedded into directorate management teams will help to reinforce that.   
 
Noted.   
 

58.   Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24- December 2023 
 
The Principal Auditor introduced the 3rd Update Report for the 2023-24 financial 
year. SWAP offered a reasonable interim opinion, and no significant corporate 
risks were identified. There had been three Limited Assurance Opinion Reports 
since the last Update Report in September. With regards to actions in response to 
the Climate Emergency Audit, SWAP continue to keep in contact with the 
Corporate Director Transformation Innovation and Digital and the team. There 
would also be another formal follow up in the next few months. SWAP undertook a 
follow up of the Premises Health and Safety Audit and confirmed that 4 out of 7 
outstanding actions had now been implemented with revised implementation dates 
for the remaining 3. Work had been taking longer to complete than anticipated and 
work was in progress to address all actions. The long outstanding actions had 
increased to 22. Officers in recent Audits had agreed relatively short 
implementation dates which they struggled to meet and then a revised date 
needed to be agreed. SWAP advised that they would encourage officers to be 
more realistic with their time scales in the future.  
 
Co-opted Member Mr Roach raised that it should be unacceptable to revise 
timetables for Priority 1 Actions arising from Internal Audits particularly given the 
significant risks associated with those priorities. He asked if these could be flagged 
for the committee’s information and commentary.   
 
The Principal Auditor agreed that this information can be provided in the future in 
SWAP Reports.  
 
Noted. 
 

59.   Use of Authorised Covert Surveillance 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance summarised the report. There was currently 
an existing Council policy for the regulation of the Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA). Compliance with the act is regulated by the Investigatory Powers 
Commission Office and this related to covert surveillance. He highlighted an error 
in the report which should read 6 months and not 12 in 2.2 in the policy. He 
highlighted that it was very rare that RIPA needed to be used and had not been 
used since the formation of Dorset Council. It was rare that any form of covert 
surveillance was necessary and had only been used once in the last 12 months for 
a full investigation. During the last investigation by the regulator which made a 



4 

number of suggestions to improve the policy. One was to include a light touch 
process for covert surveillance that falls outside RIPA. The Regulator 
recommended that there should be reporting to the committee on how the powers 
have been used.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the revised Use of Authorised Covert Surveillance Policy be approved.  
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To ensure compliance with RIPA and other associated surveillance legislation. 
 

60.   Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Protocol 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the report. The Unreasonable 
Customer Behaviour Protocol is currently how the council manages vexatious 
complainants and contact and in addition to that any incidences of aggression or 
violence. Most customers that deal with the council show respect but there were 
rare occasions where contact needed to be managed. The Unreasonable 
Behaviours panel had been strengthened with a member from the Mental Health 
Team and a member from the Ethnic Diversity Network.  
 
On the panel of the Ethnic Diversity Network there were 12 individuals named on 
the supporting schedule. He went through some of the protocol changes which 
had been outlined in the report.  
 
Cllr Robin Legg informed the committee that the protocol was less clear on 
vexatious people. He added that people often become vexatious because they 
were not fully listened to and he called for people to be dealt with more subtlety, 
and with more engagement.  
 
In response, the Service Manager for Assurance added that the key thing was that 
officers had a view on the validity of the complaint and the individual had the ability 
to contact the ombudsman if they were unhappy with the initial response. In many 
cases that had been considered vexatious, often the complaints process had 
become exhausted, and officers continued to get contact, in which nothing can be 
added to the particular comment.  
 
Cllr Robin Legg commented that often it was too expensive for individuals to take 
the council to court.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the revised Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour protocol be 
endorsed. 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To manage challenging customer behaviour and protect Council workers (whether 
employees, volunteers, or elected councillors). 



5 

 
 

61.   Work Programme 
 
To add the 15th April External Audit 2022-23 to the Work Programme.  
 

62.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

63.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.12 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


